Initial balance as of December 31, 2015 $62.820.259 $3.825.876 $4.009.538  $  3.474.747 $74.130.420

Current Service Cost -   -   192.107 172.265 364.372

Cost for Interest 4.615.998 272.080 296.398 246.804 5.431.280

Paid Contributions  (6.927.592)  (504.613)  (1.319.267)  (462.245)  (9.213.717)

Cost past services -   3.288.421 -   -   3.288.421

100

Emgesa S.A. E.S.P. and its Subsidiary
Financial Situation Statements – Consolidated
(Figures in thousand pesos)

Estados Financieros Consolidados 2017

(Earnings) actuarial losses arising from
changes in financial assumptions

8.102.223 1.096.437 594.985 147.830 9.941.475

(Earnings) actuarial losses arising from
changes in adjustments by experience

2.621.432 356.559 1.185.326 956.072 5.119.389

Final balance At December 31 of 2016 $71.232.320  $8.334.760  $4.959.087  $  4.535.473  $89.061.640

The following table shows the behavior in present value of the obligation for each of the defined benefits, in relation to the

percentage variation in 100 basis points above or below the discount rate used for the current calculation.

Retired Personnel Active Personnel
Plan of defined

benefitsChange in discount
rate

Pensions Benefits
Retroactive
Severance

Five-Year

- 100 basis points 76.031.894 8.691.700 5.784.204 4.724.605 95.232.403

+ 100 basis points 61.388.205 7.196.738 4.852.935 4.418.543 77.856.421

Collective Labor Agreement

Collective Labor Agreement 2015 - 2018

On August 5, 2015, the direct settlement stage between the Group and Sintraelecol union was closed with a total

agreement between the parties. The Collective Labor Agreement was signed on August 13, 2015 and deposited with

the Ministry of Labor on the same date becoming effective. Among the main aspects agreed is a validity of 3 years for

the Collective Convention (2015-2018), maintaining the same field of application of the current convention (beneficiary

workers), the increase in the value of current conventional benefits and recognition of prerogatives in terms of savings,

free investment and health.